
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

$1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 

 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

ontract does not exceed $100,000 

Contract exceeds $100,000 – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

Human Services / HAA
Catalyst for Change Inc. 31285

POS to support seasonal overflow emergency
overnight shelter; ARPA funded

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
$ 100,000.00

■

Spring Larson, Contract Coordination Assistant

608-242-6391

dcdhscontracts@countyofdane.com

Michael Moody, CEO

608-707-2385
mmoody@catalystforchangeinc.org

■

670

2024

80000 36215 $ 61,000.00
80000 36215 $ 25,194.00
80000 36215 $ 13,806.00

■ 256
2023

15261 / 87164

Iheukumere, Astra
Digitally signed by Iheukumere, 
Astra
Date: 2023.12.08 12:13:44 -06'00'

24017

Seitz

Mennig

Y

SHR 11.8.23

Res 256
significant

12/8/23



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2023 9:24 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Rogan, Megan; Gault, David
Cc: Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15261
Attachments: 15261.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response
Hicklin, Charles Read: 12/11/2023 11:05 AM Approve: 12/11/2023 11:05 AM
Rogan, Megan Read: 12/11/2023 9:27 AM Approve: 12/11/2023 9:27 AM
Gault, David Read: 12/11/2023 11:14 AM
Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.     
 
Contract #15261 
Department:  Human Services 
Vendor:  Catalyst for Change 
Contract Description:  Provide support for seasonal overflow emergency overnight shelter (Res 256) 
Contract Term:  1/1/24 – 12/31/24 
Contract Amount:  $100,000.00 
 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.   

 

 

 
 



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Gault, David
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2023 1:23 PM
To: Goldade, Michelle
Subject: Approve: Contract #15261

 



1 
2 
3 
4 

2023 RES-  

AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CATALYST FOR CHANGE FOR 
EMERGENCY SEASONAL FAMILY SHELTER 

DCDHS – HAA DIVISION 5 
6 

The services in this resolution are funded in part with the County’s allocation of local aid 7 
authorized in the 2021 American Rescue Plan. Therefore, this resolution follows the format 8 
outlined in 2021 RES-013. 9 

10 
Justification 11 

12 
Authorizing Law: In March of 2021, the federal government authorized the $1.9 trillion American 13 
Rescue Plan (ARP) stimulus bill authorizing additional funding to respond to and recover from 14 
the COVID-19 pandemic across multiple areas of need. 15 

16 
Dane County was allocated over $106 million in ARP local aid. A portion of those funds has 17 
been committed to various efforts to prevent and end homelessness and limit spread of COVID-18 
19 through efforts to provide social distancing in the congregate shelter system. $100,000 in 19 
ARP funding was authorized in the 2024 Dane County Budget to provide up to 10 slots of 20 
seasonal overflow emergency shelter for families with minor children in their care who are 21 
unhoused. 22 

23 
Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic: Enduring economic hardship that originated during the 24 
COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact Dane County’s families. The number of people being 25 
served by Dane County’s emergency shelters have reached historic levels. 26 

27 
The Salvation Army, the largest provider of emergency shelter for families, operates a wait list 28 
for their shelter with 55 families on it. The agency estimates that at any given time, up to 10 29 
households are living in cars or other places not meant for human habitation while they wait for 30 
a spot to open up in the Salvation Army's shelter. These living conditions are particularly difficult 31 
during the winter months. 32 

33 
In order to increase the existing capacity of emergency family shelter, the 2024 Dane County 34 
Budget included funding to provide up to 10 slots of emergency overflow shelter for unhoused 35 
families with minor children during January - March of 2024. 36 

37 
The DCDHS’ HAA Division seeks to award a contract to Catalyst for Change Inc. to administer a 38 
seasonal emergency shelter program for families with minor children who are unhoused. Costs 39 
would cover the provision of shelter for up to 10 families utilizing local hotel rooms, staffing to 40 
provide the families supportive services and resource connection during their shelter stay, and 41 
direct assistance to families such as food or other basic needs supplies. 42 

43 
The DCDHS HAA Division currently contracts with Catalyst for Change Inc. to provide outreach 44 
services for people who are experiencing homelessness and are unsheltered, which includes 45 
administration of a short-term emergency sheltering program for more vulnerable members of 46 
the same population to access when there is an extreme weather event or similar environmental 47 
hardship. 48 

49 



The total contract amendment is $100,000 for seasonal family overflow shelter. The contract 50 
term is January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024. 51 

52 
Duplication of Funding/Existing Partnerships and Programs: The funding is not duplicative and 53 
is cooperative with other shelter programs, as additional space is needed to meet the demand 54 
for shelter services.  55 

Expected Outcomes and Data Collection 56 

Expected program outcomes include the provision of safe shelter and connection to community 57 
resources for people experiencing unsheltered homelessness. 58 

Data collection will minimally include: 59 

i. Amount of direct assistance provided to each family.60 
ii. Unduplicated number of total individuals served.61 
iii. Unduplicated number of families served.62 
iv. Demographics of individuals served.63 
v. Current living situation of the individuals served.64 
vi. Number of participants connected to community services identified through65 

individual needs assessment.66 
vii. Number of individuals who left the program voluntarily, and where they exited to67 

(i.e. permanent housing, transitional housing, shelter).68 
viii. Number of clients served without a VI-SPDAT or in need of an updated VI-69 

SPDAT (i.e. current living situation) will receive a VI-SPDAT assessment and70 
complete documentation required to exit program into permanent housing.71 

ix. Number of referrals to and from community partners.72 
73 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT that the County Board requests quarterly 74 
reports be shared with the members of the County Board, and that the Health and Human 75 
Needs Committee review the reports on a quarterly basis and discuss how the information 76 
presented addresses anticipated program outcomes. 77 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a $100,000 contract be approved for Catalyst for Change Inc. 78 
(term of January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024) and that the County Executive and County 79 
Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign the agreement on behalf of Dane County, and 80 
that the Controller is authorized to make payments: 81 

Vendor Amendment Amount82 
Catalyst for Change Inc. $100,000 83 

Total Expenditure: $100,000 84 



Agreement No: 
Begin Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Authority: Res. 

Maximum Cost: 

Number of Pages: 

DCDHS - COUNTY OF DANE 
Purchase of Services Agreement 

15261 / 87164 

1/1/2024 
12/31/2024 

NA 
$100,000 

28 

Corporation Counsel Approval: SHR 12/Sf.23 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Dane (hereafter referredto as "COUNTY") and Catalyst for Change Inc. (hereafter, "PROVIDER"), as of the respective datesrepresentatives of both parties have affixed their respective signatures.
WHEREAS COUNTY, whose address is 1202 Northport Drive, Madison, Wl 53704, desires to purchase services from PROVIDER, whose address is 2617 East Washington Ave, Madison WI53704 for the purpose of: 

Housing/Energy Assistance (SPC 106) 

These services are more particularly described in Schedule A. 

AND WHEREAS Provider is able and willing to provide such services;

NOW; THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenanis ol the parties hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by each party for itself, COUNTY and PROVIDER do agree as follows: 

fend o1 Page/
























































